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LEGAL ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSION

To a great extent the problems in the production of the newsletter appear to be
the result of a lack of communication as well as a lack of clear lines of responsibility.
Carroll, who had no experience with a newsletter, felt Renna was ultimately responsible
for the project. Yet she chastised him for holding a meeting in her absence. Carroll was
the person who reported to Devanney about the newsletter. In several incidents it
appears as if there was not an agreement as to who was responsible for specific tasks.
No one seemed to think they were responsible for the printers. Carroll stated that the
attorneys for the County did not want the County involved in the sale of ads yet Carroll

’ thought Renna was responsible for ad sales. The production schedule lists Carroll as
the publisher, writer and editor but Murray thought Renna should have been doing

some of the editing.

Nevertheless, where it is necessary to make a credibility determination | FIND
Renna’'s testimony to be especially candid, forthright and fully supported by the
underlying documentation. Carroll's testimony was less credible in that some of her
testimony is contradicted by the underlying documentation and therefore must be given
less weight. For example, her denial that the postage money in the Alliance account
was to be a cushion in the event of poor sales in light of her email to Devanney makes
all her testimony less credible. The incorrect dates on the emails sending articles to
Renna also raise suspicion tending to undermine her testimony.



The credible facts do not demonstrate Renna failed to promptly contact and
respond to vendors on the project. First, it was agreed that Renna’s job was not to
determine the vendors on the project. However, as the technical person he talked to
the two printers concerning the project. Murray seemed concerned that Renna had not
followed Murray's instructions to give SVO the specifications but Stender would not
have been inquiring about his bid if he had not put in a quote. On the other hand,
Carroll was concerned that Renna never talked to Stender because of the email on May
28. The striking tHing about this charge against Renna is that no one called Stender to
discuss the specifics of his May 28, 2002, inquiry_ or his discussion with Renna. The
only evidence of a non-response by Renna was the email from Stender saying that he
had tried to get in touch with him in the past two weeks. Renna said he had only
received one phone call and had asked Carroll to get back to Stender. This email was
promptly forwarded to Carroll although she did not feel she was the person to deal with
vendors. This problem appears to be failure to have clear lines of responsibility. Here
neither Carroll nor Murray remember seeing or approving the printing bids but admit
Renna did not have the authority. Murray also agreed that AFL was an excellent printer
and had been used in all subsequent Directions printing. Hence | FIND that the facts
do not support the charge that Renna did not contact and respond to vendors as such a
responsibility was not part of his assignment.

Another charge was that Renna’s negligence resulted in serious deficiencies due
to his alleged failure to “make accurate revenue production.” Apparently the County
held Renna personally responsible for the ad revenue shortfall although a salesperson

_had been hired to work for the Alliance, not for the County. A review of the proposal
that started this project does not demonstrate that Renna guaranteed that the first

sdiion would be & complels finenci? succexs, Rather, Reana enttwslsstically
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than making a profit the first time around. Even if ll ade wers scid the project woukd
have made around $23,000 leas bacausa of the reduction in price. More particularly,

" Elace 14 ads wers sokl approdmately $14,000 of the ioes might be becaues of this
reduction,



Although the County clearly wanted Directipne to pay for Reetf, the Alllance had.
mamwhrwhﬂmmmmmmmmwmmtwnﬁmlrsumu
Despite Carroll's denlal, shg wroln to Devannay stating that while they werne hoping for
succasshi sales, the monay in the Allance maill account wae conalkiened to be a
cushlan Jn the avent that salan woere nat e successful as hoped. While Devanneay
rasponded immedtately & her emall, he did not express any alarm or disegresment
wither statement about @ cushion. Interestingly, by May 8, 2002, Devanney knew that
mﬂnmhﬂfhnﬂhhﬂdhﬂmmadahuttmmtdaddammpmanwﬂaﬂsr.

"Marecver, there ssems & be an implication that becauea the salespersun was
Renna's wife, ha wae reaponsible for the lack of ad salea. Yat Ann-Marle Kay was the
pereon workdng with Tha Renne, under contract to the Allance, fo help her with the ad
sales. According to Carmoll, an advice of its atiomeys the County waa not Involved In
the md salss and would not allow Tina Renna to go o potentisl souces within the
County. For the subsequant newsletters, which wers more financially successiul, the
County used Murray's contacte In the County, Based upan these facis, Renna was not
reaponaibla for the shortfall in revenue dua to ad sslea. Henca, | FIND that the Caunty
has not proven that Renne's negligence resulted In the deficiencies in the distdbution
and production due to fallure to make accurste ravenue praductian.,

The County also charged Renna with the failure to promptly inform superiors of
inadequate revenues and delays when Renna became aware of them. This instance
seems to be a problem of both failure of communication as well as a lack of clear-cut‘
lines of command. Carroll was in charge of the project; the production schedule and
emails show that Renna informed her of the delays in the project. In fact, Carroll had to
know about the delays because she was responsible for providing the delayed material.
When Renner sent a copy of the production schedule on May 6, 2002, to Devaney, it
certainly stated that the project was seriously behind schedule. Yet Devanney scolded
Renna for even sending him the schedule without copying Carroll. 1t is unclear why
Renna was held responsible to go to De\}anney as Carroll was in charge of the project
and should have informed her superior of the delay of the project.

In several emails Carroll asked Renna how the ad sales were going. In
subsequent emails or production updates, Renna gave general responses. However, it
is unclear why Renna, the technical person, would be in charge of this aspect of the
newsletter. Tina Renna was an employee of the Alliance. There was no reason why
Carroll could not pick up the phone and get a report from the Alliance or even Tina
Renna. If Carroll needed more specifics than Renna’'s generalized answers, the first



hand information was available to her. Finally, in early May she spoke to the Alliance
and received the information that only one-half the ads had been sold which Renna
thought was good. Carroll reported promptly this to Devanney. There was enough time
to stop the newsletter if money were the defining issue, which would have prevented

any financial loss.

The County also charged that delays caused by Renna’s negligence significantly
delayed the project completion. | FIND that the facts do not show any delay caused by
Renna’s negligence. Renna had drawn up a very responsible production schedule but
that production schedule was not met, mainly due to the fault of Carroll, the publisher,
writer and editor. The project was approximately two weeks late and all of the material
got to Renna approximately two weeks late. Moreover, the goal of the project had been
to get the newsletter to the residents before school was out, which indeed occurred. |

FIND that Renna did not cause the significant delay in the project.

The Coumiy glso charged et s pgitsm and practics of not following the
upproprite chain of command by Renna was dameging b the project.  The only
avidenca to this was an amall gant to Devannay on May & informing him of the new
production acheduls talking about how production waa late and they had to ranew
production schedule. This ona emal dosa nt establish a pattem and prectice. More
Importantty, theve I no svidence that this minor sllp caused mny ham to the project. &t
" i nterasting that the County charges Renna with not informing his supenvisors of the
dalgy and then when Renna doas; the County charges he did not follow the approprate
. chain of command, | FIND that the County did not prove elther @ pattern or practice by
Renna of nat following the chain af command or any hamm fo the projsct herefrom,

Flalnly, there was a lot of miscommunication and misundersiending in thie
projsct, Howenar, the Tacts, mosily supported by decumentation, do nat show that the
delay wag cause aof Renna's negligence. The facia show that Ranna made 2 proposal
to the County for a vety ambitfous project. The Caunty put en Inexperience perean in
change of the project.  When she failed to provide the requisite materal acconding to
achedula, inexplicably Ranna was blamed for tha delay,

Basad an the forsgalng facts | COMCLUDE that tha County has not met its
burdan of provan that tha chamges of ncompetency, inefficlancy and fallure i perform
dutisa. Theredora, F CONCLUDE that the chames must be dismissed.



